

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/16/2021 2:33 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100016-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

1201 W NICKERSON LLC, a Washington limited liability
company,

Respondent,

v.

SUPERIOR MOTOR CAR CO, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SONKIN & SCHREMPP,
PLLC

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Irving A. Sonkin
WSBA No. 3359

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

12715 NE Bel-Red Road,
Ste 150
Bellevue, WA 98005-2627
(425) 289-3440

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Restatement of Issues Raised by Petitioner.	2
C.	Restatement of the Case.	3
D.	Argument Why Review Should Be Denied.....	12
	1. The Court of Appeals’ application of the Restatement factors for determining the materiality of a breach of contract is consistent with Washington law.....	12
	2. The Court of Appeals correctly held that substantial evidence supported the trial court’s findings that Superior’s attempts to alter the property without permission were a material breach of contract.....	18
	3. The Court of Appeals correctly reviewed for an abuse of discretion the trial court’s determination that it would not exercise its authority to grant Superior equitable relief given its lack of good faith.	26
E.	This Court should award Nickerson its attorney’s fees.	31
F.	Conclusion.	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Atherton Condo. Apartment-Owners Ass’n Bd. of Dirs. v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)</i>	25
<i>Bailie Commc’ns, Ltd. v. Trend Bus. Sys., 53 Wn. App. 77, 765 P.2d 339 (1988), rev. denied, 113 Wn.2d 1025 (1989)</i>	14
<i>Borton & Sons, Inc. v. Burbank Prop., LLC, 196 Wn.2d 199, 471 P.3d 871 (2020)</i>	26-29
<i>Cent. Puget Sound Reg’l Transit Auth. v. WR-SRI 120th N. LLC, 191 Wn.2d 223, 422 P.3d 891 (2018)</i>	24
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire, 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001)</i>	19
<i>City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ, 166 Wn.2d 633, 211 P.3d 406 (2009)</i>	13
<i>Crafts v. Pitts, 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007)</i>	27
<i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc., 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.3d 543 (2014)</i>	14
<i>Income Investors v. Shelton, 3 Wn.2d 599, 101 P.2d 973 (1940)</i>	29

<i>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc., 140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)</i>	14
<i>Vacova Co. v. Farrell, 62 Wn. App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991)</i>	14
<i>Westlake View Condo. Ass’n v. Sixth Ave. View Partners, LLC, 146 Wn. App. 760, 193 P.3d 161 (2008)</i>	25

RULES AND REGULATIONS

RAP 18.1.....	31
---------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	2, 11, 13-15
6A Wash. Prac., <i>Wash. Pattern Jury Instr. Civ.</i> , WPI 302.03 (7th ed)	13
David DeWolf, et al, 25 Wash. Prac., <i>Contract Law and Practice</i> (3rd ed.)	30
